## BY-LAW NO. 441

A BYLAW OF THE VILLAGE OF CHASE TO REGULATE TRAFFIC BY THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A COMMERCIAL TRAFFIC ZONE.

Whereas under the provisions of the Municipal Act and the Motor Vehicle Act the Council may by Bylaw regulate all uses of a Highway or portion of it and may, create a Commercial Traffic Zone;

Now Therefore the Municipal Council of the Village of Chase, in open meeting assembled, ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

The purpose of this Bylaw is to regulate the Traffic use of 1 that portion of the Highway named Shuswap Avenue in the Village of Chase comprising a rectangular area three metres in width and adjacent to and the length of the boundaries of Lot 3 and Lot 4, Block D, of Plan 514, which fronts onto Shuswap Avenue (hereinafter called the "Commercial Zone").

The Commercial Zone shall be used by persons and vehicles actively engaged in the on loading and off loading of bus passengers and bus freight or actively engaged in the fueling and refueling of motor vehicles and for no other purpose.

This Bylaw shall be void and cease to have effect upon the з. earlier of three years from it's adoption or the date that the owner of Lots 3 and 4, Block D, Plan 514, fails to maintain public liability insurance in an amount not less than \$1,000,000.00 naming the Village of Chase as an insured party.

Every person who violates paragraph 2 of this Bylaw shall be deemed to have committed an offence and shall be liable to a fine of not less than twenty-five (\$25.00) dollars for each such offence.

5. This Bylaw maybe cited as "Village of Chase Commercial Traffic Zone Bylaw #441, 1992".

READ A FIRST TIME THIS	12th. day of	March	1992.
READ A SECOND TIME THIS	12th. day of	March	1992.
READ A THIRD TIME THIS	12th. day of	March	1992.
RECONSIDERED AND FINALLY	ADOPTED THIS 26th da	ay of <u>March</u>	_1992.

Mayor C. Marshall

John K.

I certify this to be a true copy of Bylaw No. 441, "Village of Chase Commercial Traffic Zone Bylaw" 1992.

John K. Spanier

A true copy of By-Law No. 441 registered in the office of the Inspector of Municipalities this 28th day of APRIL 1992.

Seputy Inspector of Municipalities